
PO Box 28 • Chautauqua, NY 14722 
716.357.6245 • 716.357.9014 (fax) 

ARB@chq.org • chq.org 

 
 

  
 

OFFICE OF CAMPUS PLANNING & OPERATIONS 

 

ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD MEETING NOTIFICATION 

 

March 28th, 2024 

 

Dear Chautauquan, 

The owner of 48 S Lake, Dr. Russell Leslie, is requesting to come before the Architectural 

Review Board for the scope of work for renovation and rehabilitation of the Building.  

This scope of work proposes a multi-level addition that crosses over 5’-0” into the side 

yard setback, as well as the construction of a basement underneath the Building.  

Therefore, this project requires an Architectural Review Board review for the following 

considerations required as a part of this proposal’s scope of work.   

 

Variances/Requests being considered: 

 

1. Variance for encroachment into the side yard setback on the North Western side 

of the property (Architectural and Land Use Regulations Section 4.4.6) 

2. Request for the construction of a basement (Architectural and Land Use 

Regulations Section 6.3) 

 

You are receiving this notification because your property is approximately within 150’ of 

the proposed project site.  Plans for this project’s scope of work may be reviewed online 

at the Architecture Review Board (ARB) News and Notes Page at the following link:  

 

Architecture Review Board (ARB) News and Notes - Chautauqua Institution (chq.org) 

  

mailto:ARB@chq.org
https://chq.org/discover-chautauqua/resources/property-owner-resources/architecture-review-board-arb-news-and-notes/


PO Box 28 • Chautauqua, NY 14722 
716.357.6245 • 716.357.9014 (fax) 

ARB@chq.org • chq.org 

 
 

 

 

The Architectural Review Board will meet on May 2nd 2024 at 12:00pm Noon in the 

Turner Community Center Conference Room. Please submit any comments that you 

may have in writing for the Architectural Review Board’s consideration. E-mails are 

preferred and may be submitted to the Administrator of Architectural and Land Use 

Regulations at arb@chq.org until 12:00pm noon the day before on May 1st 2024.   

 

Thank you for your time! 

 

Respectfully, 

 

 

 

Ryan B. Boughton, Assoc. AIA 

Administrator of Architectural and Land Use Regulations 

rboughton@chq.org  | o: 716.357.6245 

mailto:ARB@chq.org
mailto:arb@chq.org
mailto:rboughton@chq.org
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West Perspective
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East Perspective
1:42.66666667

2
CS-1

Leslie Residence
48 South lake.

Chautauqua, NY 14722

General Notes: 

- All interior partitions are wood stud and 1/2 GWB 
construction unless noted otherwise.

- All dimensions are from face of stud or face of existing 
construction unless noted otherwise

- Provide and install sound attenuation batt insulation
in all rated partitions.

- Maintain all required fire separations when penetrating 
rated assemblies

- Do not cut or patch structural members in a manner 
that will compromise the load capacity of any member.

Applicable Codes:

    2020 Residential Code of New York State
Single Family Home 

2020 Fire Code of New York State
2020 Plumbing Code of New York State
2020 Mechanical Code of New York State
Town of Chautauqua Zoning 

DRAWING INDEX:

CS-1 Cover Sheet 

CS-1 Cover Sheet 

ARCHTECTURAL

A-4.1 Elevations   

A-4.2 Elevations   

A-4.3 Elevations   

A-4.4 Elevations   
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West Perspective
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East Perspective
1:42.66666667

4
CS-2

General Notes: 

- All interior partitions are wood stud and 1/2 GWB 
construction unless noted otherwise.

- All dimensions are from face of stud or face of existing 
construction unless noted otherwise

- Provide and install sound attenuation batt insulation
in all rated partitions.

- Maintain all required fire separations when penetrating 
rated assemblies

- Do not cut or patch structural members in a manner 
that will compromise the load capacity of any member.

Applicable Codes:

    2020 Residential Code of New York State
Single Family Home 

2020 Fire Code of New York State
2020 Plumbing Code of New York State
2020 Mechanical Code of New York State
Town of Chautauqua Zoning 

DRAWING INDEX:

CS-1 Cover Sheet 

CS-1 Cover Sheet 

ARCHTECTURAL

A-4.1 Elevations   

A-4.2 Elevations   

A-4.3 Elevations   

A-4.4 Elevations   

Leslie Residence
48 South lake.

Chautauqua, NY 14722
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FAR Compliance
Plan
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Basement
40'.597639731" x 26'2.4778787338"

880sq ft

Basement FAR
1/8" = 1'-0"

1
C-1.2

Deeper green 
indicates new 
floor area

Existing Floor Area Ratio's

First Floor       877         .399   -    .0      .399
Second Floor 944 .430        -   .0      .430
Third Floor 537 .224   -   .224    .000

Total FAR        .829  

Area FAR   Exempt  Subtotal                      Neighborhood Traditional DISTRICT                              

        Allowable         Existing Proposed       
  Min. Lot Width 40'-0" 39'-6"Average 39'-6"Average  
  Min. Lot Area 2,000 2,197.5 2,197.5
  Maximum FAR 1.0 .892 .910
  Maximum ISR 75% 68% 70%  
  Building Ht. Eave 24'-0" 22'-2"    22'-2"
  Building Ht. Roof 36'-0" 36''-0" 36'-0" 

Proposed Floor Area Ratio's

Basement       1,007         .458   -    .458  .000
First Floor       1,007         .458   -    .0      .458
Second Floor 1,017 .462        -   .0      .462
Third Floor    537 .224   -   .224    .000

Total FAR        .910  
 

Area FAR   Exempt  Subtotal

(2)1968

Dining Room
15'6.1411346334" x 12'4.4375"

171sq ft

Living Room
18'8.660139731" x 12'2 5/8"

213sq ft

Living Room
15'8.1734298218" x 12'.775"

178sq ft

Powder
8'2.8367441004" x 4'11.4375"

35sq ft

Kitchen
22'6.4375" x 11'10.8367441004"

219sq ft

Laundy-Panrty
9'5 3/8" x 7'6.5632558996"

70sq ft

Cl
3'10" x 2'0"

8sq ft

FP

FP

First Floor FAR
1/8" = 1'-0"

2
C-1.2

Deeper green 
indicates new 
floor area

Bedroom #2
15'4.1734298218" x 11'7.9520728424"

135sq ft

Bedroom #3
15'3.2544305188" x 11'9 3/8"

171sq ft

Bedroom #1
15'.8911346334" x 12'6.0625"

175sq ft

Bedroom #4
11'9" x 11'8.0867441004"

137sq ft

Bedroom #5
11'5.8132558996" x 9'5 3/8"

109sq ft

Bath #1
10'1.0932092123" x 8'.5867441004"

68sq ft

Hall
15'8.3609298218" x 9'3.3857475478"

66sq ft

Hall
6'10 1/4" x 3'3"

22sq ft

Stair
7'7.2247841302" x 6'2.5932092123"

28sq ft

Second Floor FAR
1/8" = 1'-0"

3
C-1.2

Deeper green 
indicates new 
floor area

Third Floor FAR
1/8" = 1'-0"

4
C-1.2

Crawl Space
46'2" x 46'1 1/2"

1409sq ft

Garage
19'0 3/4" x 15'6 3/4"

258sq ft

Assumed 

Existing Basement
1/8" = 1'-0"

5
C-1.2

UP

Existing First Floor
1/8" = 1'-0"

6
C-1.2

DOWN

UP

Existing Second Floor
1/8" = 1'-0"

7
C-1.2

D
O

W
N

Existing Third Floor
1/8" = 1'-0"

8
C-1.2
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ISR Compliance
Plan
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(2)1968

Dining Room
15'6.1411346334" x 12'4.4375"

171sq ft

Living Room
18'8.660139731" x 12'2 5/8"

213sq ft

Living Room
15'8.1734298218" x 12'.775"

178sq ft

Powder
8'2.8367441004" x 4'11.4375"

35sq ft

Kitchen
22'6.4375" x 11'10.8367441004"

219sq ft

Laundy-Panrty
9'5 3/8" x 7'6.5632558996"

70sq ft

Cl
3'10" x 2'0"

8sq ft

FP

FP

Impervious Surface Area Plan
1" = 10'-0"

1
C-1.3

Existing Impervious Surface

Existing Crushed Stone Drive 

New Impervious Surface

5
'-
9

"

16'-3" 8'-5"

Existing partially covered deck 
to be developed into Basement, 
First and Second Floor Space

Existing undeveloped space to 
be developed into Basement, 
First and Second Floor Space 
(Squaring off building)

Exsisting or Proposed

Site Address

Total Lot Area 2,198

Impervious Surfaces:

Total Building Footprint 1017 sf X  100%  = sf

Total Porches, Decks, Stairs, Steps 465 sf X  100%  = sf

Total Concrete or Asphalt Walks 

or Drives 43 sf X  100%  = sf

Total Gravel Walks & Drives 0 sf X  90%  = sf

Total Crushed or Washed Stone 

Walks & Drives 82 sf X  10%  = sf

Total Brick, Pavers, or Flagstone 

Set in Min. Sand or Gravel Base 0 sf X  90%  = sf

Total Brick, Pavers, or Flagstone 

Set in Permeable Bed 0 sf X  10%  = sf

Other 0 sf X  10%  = sf

Total Impervious Surface Area:

1533.2 /  =

Total Impervious Surface Area Divided By  = ISR

465

Impervious Surface Ratio (ISR) - Worksheet 

Proposed

48 South Lake

sf

1017

1533.2

2,198 0.697701934

Total Lot Area

43

0

8.2

0

0

0
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Compliance Plan
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Frontyard Setback

(2)1968

Dining Room
15'6.1411346334" x 12'4.4375"

171sq ft

Living Room
18'8.660139731" x 12'2 5/8"

213sq ft

Living Room
15'8.1734298218" x 12'.775"

178sq ft

Powder
8'2.8367441004" x 4'11.4375"

35sq ft

Kitchen
22'6.4375" x 11'10.8367441004"

219sq ft

Laundy-Panrty
9'5 3/8" x 7'6.5632558996"

70sq ft

Cl
3'10" x 2'0"

8sq ft

FP

FP

Setbacks below 24'  Plan
1" = 10'-0"

1
C-1.4

Existing nonconformance to be 
improved (Sideyard Setback, 
Rear yard on map)

Proposed nonconfomance to 
square off building (Sideyard 
Setback, Rear yard on map)

Existing nonconformance to 
remain (Sideyard yard on map)

Existing nonconformance to 
remain (Building Setback 
Sideyard on Map)

10'-0"

Building Setback
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Building setback

Building setback
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Frontyard Setback
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Setbacks above 24'  Plan
1" = 10'-0"

2
C-1.4

Existing nonconformance to be 
improved (Sideyard Setback, 
Rear yard on map)

Existing nonconformance to 
remain (Building Setback 
Sideyard on Map)

Existing nonconformance to 
remain (Front yard, Sideyard 
yard on map)
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Basement Plan
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Basement
40'.597639731" x 26'2.4778787338"

880sq ft

UP

Basement Plan
1/4" = 1'-0"

1
A-1.0



(2)1968

Dining Room
15'6.1411346334" x 12'4.4375"

171sq ft

Living Room
18'8.660139731" x 12'2 5/8"

213sq ft

Living Room
15'8.1734298218" x 12'.775"

178sq ft

Powder
8'2.8367441004" x 4'11.4375"

35sq ft

Kitchen
22'6.4375" x 11'10.8367441004"

219sq ft

Laundy-Panrty
9'5 3/8" x 7'6.5632558996"

70sq ft

Cl
3'10" x 2'0"

8sq ft

FP

FP

DOWN

UP

First Floor Plan
1/4" = 1'-0"

1
A-1.1

A-1.1

First FloorPlan
Option 1
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A-1.2

Second Floor Plan
Option 1
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Bedroom #2
15'4.1734298218" x 11'7.9520728424"

135sq ft

Bedroom #3
15'3.2544305188" x 11'9 3/8"

171sq ft

Bedroom #1
15'.8911346334" x 12'6.0625"

175sq ft

Bedroom #4
11'9" x 11'8.0867441004"

137sq ft

Bedroom #5
11'5.8132558996" x 9'5 3/8"

109sq ft

Bath #1
10'1.0932092123" x 8'.5867441004"

68sq ft

Hall
15'8.3609298218" x 9'3.3857475478"

66sq ft

Hall
6'10 1/4" x 3'3"

22sq ft

Stair
7'7.2247841302" x 6'2.5932092123"

28sq ft

DOWN

UP

Second Floor Plan
1/4" = 1'-0"

1
A-1.2



A-1.3

Third Floor Plan
Option 1
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Third Floor Plan
1/4" = 1'-0"

2
A-1.3



A-4.1

East Elevation
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East Elevation
1/4" = 1'-0"

1
A-4.1

Average established natural grade

-2'-0"



A-4.2

South Elevation 
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South Elevation
1/4" = 1'-0"

1
A-4.2

Average established natural grade

-2'-0"

2
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2
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3
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A-4.3

West Elevation
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West Elevation
1/4" = 1'-0"

2
A-4.3



A-4.4

North Elevation
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North Elevation
1/4" = 1'-0"

1
A-4.4

Average established natural grade

-2'-0"
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